We anticipate that the merger will provide the combined company with financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the
combined company under one set of assumptions, does not reflect the benefits of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn additional
revenue and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of
the combined company would have been had our companies been combined during these periods.

17

Edgar Filing: ACNB CORP - Form 424B3

27

Table of Contents

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information has been derived from and should be read in
conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of ACNB and of New Windsor, which are incorporated by
reference or appear elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION (Unaudited)

As of September 30, 2016*
ACNB

Historical
New Windsor
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(In Thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 55,391 $ 9,892 $ (10,442)(1) $ 54,841
Investment securities 201,502 24,573 � 226,075
Loans held for sale 1,877 2,545 � 4,422
Loans receivable 872,023 262,168 (8,177)(2) 1,126,014
Allowance for loan losses (14,488) (2,826) 2,826(2) (14,488)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net loans 857,535 259,342 (5,351)(2) 1,111,526
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Restricted stock 4,191 809 � 5,000
Premises and equipment, net 18,224 8,151 868(3) 27,243
Other real estate owned 309 � � 309
Bank owned life insurance (BOLI) 40,476 3,043 � 43,519
Intangible assets, net 774 � 1,442(4) 2,216
Goodwill 6,308 � 12,206(5) 18,514
Other assets 22,282 2,709 1,059(6) 26,050
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total assets $ 1,208,869 $ 311,064 $ (218) $ 1,519,715
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Liabilities
Non-interest-bearing deposits $ 186,035 $ 72,006 $ � $ 258,041
Interest-bearing deposits 779,512 200,932 300(7) 980,744
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total deposits 965,547 272,938 300 1,238,785
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 76,500 9,500 � 86,000
Repurchase agreements 35,503 � � 35,503
Subordinated debt � 5,000 (315)(8) 4,685
Other liabilities 10,565 747 � 11,312
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities 1,088,115 288,185 (15) 1,376,285
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Stockholders' Equity
Preferred stock � � � �
Common equity 120,754 22,879 (203)(9) 143,430
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total stockholders' equity 120,754 22,879 (203) 143,430

Edgar Filing: ACNB CORP - Form 424B3

28

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,208,869 $ 311,064 $ (218) $ 1,519,715
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

*
Assumes that the merger was completed as of September 30, 2016 utilizing the acquisition method of accounting. Estimated fair value
adjustments for loans, investment securities, core deposit intangible, deposits and borrowed funds were determined by the
management of ACNB. Actual fair value adjustments, where appropriate, will be determined by a specialist, engaged by

18

Edgar Filing: ACNB CORP - Form 424B3

29

Table of Contents

management, as of the merger completion date. Such actual fair value adjustments are sensitive to changes in interest rates and credit

[…]

Represents adjustments in the net deferred tax assets resulting from the fair value adjustments (a) related to the acquired assets and
assumed liabilities, identifiable intangibles and other deferred tax items, and (b) owned and leased premises.

(7)
Represents the recognition of the fair value of the deposits.

(8)
Represents the recognition of the fair value of the trust preferred securities.

20

Edgar Filing: ACNB CORP - Form 424B3

31

Table of Contents

(9)
Reflects the elimination of New Windsor's equity accounts, issuance of 947,232 of shares of ACNB's common stock and additional
merger-related transaction costs as follows (dollars in thousands):

Total consideration $ 33,118
Stock consideration 85%
Total stock consideration $ 28,559
New Windsor's equity $ (22,879)
Merger-related costs $ (5,883)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Adjustments to equity (203)
​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​

21

Edgar Filing: ACNB CORP - Form 424B3

32

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016(1)
(Dollars in thousands, Except Per Share Data)

ACNB
Historical

New Windsor
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 27,054 $ 8,766 $ 1,077(2)$ 36,897
Interest and dividends on investment securities 3,015 288 � 3,303
Interest on cash and cash equivalents 86 9 � 95
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total interest and dividend income 30,155 9,063 1,077 40,295
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Interest Expense:
Deposits 1,730 796 (177)(2) 2,349
Borrowings 1,203 281 7(2) 1,491
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total interest expense 2,933 1,077 (170) 3,840
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net interest income 27,222 7,986 1,247 36,455
Provision for loan losses � � � �
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 27,222 7,986 1,247 36,455
Other Income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 1,734 585 � 2,319
Income from fiduciary activities and asset management 1,244 191 � 1,435
Earnings on investment in bank-owned life insurance 834 43 � 877
Net gains on sales or calls of securities � 126 � 126
Gain on sale of premises and equipment 449 � � 449
Service charges on ATM and debit card transactions 1,127 366 � 1,493
Commission from insurance sales 3,700 � � 3,700
Other 896 705 � 1,601
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total Other Income 9,984 2,016 � 12,000
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Other Expense:(3)
Salaries and employee benefits 16,609 4,483 � 21,092
Net occupancy 1,553 737 � 2,290
Equipment 2,212 544 � 2,756
Other operating 5,727 2,328 93(6) 8,148
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total Other Expenses 26,101 8,092 93(3) 34,286
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​

Edgar Filing: ACNB CORP - Form 424B3

33

Income before income tax expense 11,105 1,910 1,154 14,169
Income tax expense 2,808 754 404(5) 4,959
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net income $ 8,297 $ 1,156 $ 750 $ 9,210
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Earnings per common share:(4)
Basic and Diluted $ 1.37 $ 1.15 � $ 1.32
Weighted average common shares outstanding:(4)
Basic and Diluted 6,048,216 1,003,646 � 6,995,448

22

Edgar Filing: ACNB CORP - Form 424B3

34

Table of Contents

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2015(1)
(Dollars in thousands, Except Per Share Data)

ACNB
Historical

New
Windsor
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 35,090 $ 11,362 $ 1,704(2)$ 48,156
Interest and dividends on investment securities 4,287 423 � 4,710
Interest on cash and cash equivalents 87 5 � 92
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total interest and dividend income 39,464 11,790 1,704 52,958
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Interest Expense:
Deposits 2,120 1,075 (340)(2) 2,855
Borrowings 1,738 704 8(2) 2,450
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total interest expense 3,858 1,779 (332) 5,305
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net interest income 35,606 10,011 2,036 47,653
Provision for loan losses � � � �
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 35,606 10,011 2,036 47,653
Other Income:
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,308 800 � 3,108
Income from fiduciary activities and asset management 1,589 312 � 1,901
Earnings on investment in bank-owned life insurance 1,100 � � 1,100
Net gains on sales or calls of securities 261 � � 261
Service charges on ATM and debit card transactions 1,456 463 � 1,919
Commission from insurance sales 4,634 � � 4,634
Other 1,058 835 � 1,893
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total Other Income 12,406 2,410 � 14,816
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Other Expense:(3)
Salaries and employee benefits 20,932 5,343 � 26,275
Net occupancy 2,170 985 � 3,155
Equipment 3,007 665 � 3,672
Other operating 7,125 2,871 262(6) 10,258
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total Other Expenses 33,234 9,864 262(3) 43,360
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Income before income tax expense 14,778 2,557 1,774 19,109
Income tax expense 3,761 1,041 621(5) 5,423
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: ACNB CORP - Form 424B3

35

Net income $ 11,017 $ 1,516 $ 1,153 $ 13,686
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Earnings per common share:(4)
Basic and Diluted $ 1.83 $ 2.19 � $ 1.96
Weighted average common shares outstanding:(4)
Basic and Diluted 6,026,224 692,250 � 6,973,456

(1)
Assumes that the merger was completed as of January 1, 2015 utilizing the acquisition method of accounting. Estimated fair value
adjustments for loans, core deposit intangible, time deposits and subordinated debt were determined by the management of ACNB
using an outside consultant.

23

Edgar Filing: ACNB CORP - Form 424B3

36

Table of Contents

(2)
The resulting premiums and discounts for purposes of the unaudited combined condensed consolidated pro forma financial data, are